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Encoding
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NIS 2003-1

Section F — Health Care Utilization and Daily Activities

FINAL.F_P
DATA
V9

ROXY

Proxy Child

Observations
Variables
Indexes

Thursday, March 02, 2006 07:29:51 PM Observation Length
Thursday, March 02, 2006 07:29:51 PM Deleted Observations

WINDOWS_3
wlatin1
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Compressed
Sorted

Western (Windows)

Engine/Host Dependent Information

Page Size

Number of Data Set Pages

First Dat
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Obs in First Data Page

Number of Data Set Repairs

File Name
Release C
Host Crea

# Variable

1 PU_ID

2 Fi

3 F2

4 F3

5  F4

6 F5

7 F6

8  F7

9 F8
10 F9
11 FORAND
12 F9A
13 F9B
14 F9C
15 F9D
16  F9E
17 F10BR
18 F10
19 F10A
20  F11
21 F12
22 F13
23 F14
24  F15
25  F16

Contents F-proxy

reated
ted

Type

Char
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Char
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Char
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num

16384

27

1

31

13

0
C:\NIS\Final\Data\f_proxy.sas7bdat
9.0101M2

XP_PRO

Variables in Creation Order

Len

QO 0 00 0O 0 0 0 0 N O 0 0 0 N 00 0 0 00 O 00 0 ™ 0

Label

RESPONDENT 1ID

PATIENT IN HOSPITAL OVERNIGHT

TIMES PATIENT IN HOSPITAL OVERNIGHT
NIGHTS PATIENT IN HOSPITAL OVERNIGHT
HOSPITALIZATIONS IN US OR FOREIGN

COST HOSPITAL STAY COVERED BY INSURANCE
PATIENT OVERNIGHT IN NURSING HOME
NURSING HOME IN US OR FOREIGN

COST NURSING HOME BY INSURANCE

HOW MUCH PAY OUT OF POCKET HOSP NURS HOM
F9 RANDOM # GEN FOR UNFOLDING BRACKET
AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F9 5K

AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F9 10K

AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F9 20K

AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F9 50K

AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F9 500

F10 BRANCHPOINT FLAG (IF

PERCENTAGE OF COSTS IN US

SEEN OR TALKED TO DOCTOR

TIMES SEEM DOCTOR

DOCTOR IN US OR FOREIGN

COSTS COVERED BY INSURANCE

OUTPATIENT SURGERY

OUTPATIENT SURGERIES IN US OR FOREIGN
OUTPATIENT SURG EXPENSES COVERED BY INS

810
68

520

NO
NO




26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Contents F-proxy

Variable

F17
F18
F19
F20
F20RAND
F20A
F20B
F20C
F20D
F20E
F21
F22
F23
F24
F24RAND
F24A
F24B
F24C
F24D
F24E
F25
F26
F27
F28
F29
F30
F31
F32
F33
F34
F35
F36
F37
F38
F39
F40
F41_1
F41_2
F41_3
F41_4
F41_5
FTIMEEND
NISWGTSAMP1

Type

Num
Num
Num
Num
Char
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Char
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num

The SAS System

Len

0O 0 00 0O O 00 0O O 00 0O 0 0 0 0 00 0 O 0 0 O 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 N 0 0 O 0 0 0 W 0 0 N 0w 0 O

The CONTENTS Procedure

Variables in Creation Order

Label

SEEN DENTIST

DENTIST IN US OR FOREIGN

DENTAL EXPENSES COVERED BY INSURANCE
HOW MUCH PAY OUT OF POCKET DOCTOR OUTP
F20 RANDOM # GEN FOR UNFOLDING BRACKET
AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F20 500

AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F20 1000

AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F20 5K

AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F20 20K

AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F20 200

PERCENTAGE OF COSTS IN US

PRESCRIPTION MEDICATION

COSTS PRESCRIPTION COVERED BY INSURANCE
HOW MUCH PAY OUT OF POCKET PRESCRIPTION
F24 RANDOM # GEN FOR UNFOLDING BRACKET
AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F24 10 PER MONTH
AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F24 20 PER MONTH
AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F24 100 PER MONTH
AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F24 500 PER MONTH
AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F24 5 PER MONTH

DAYS STAY IN BED ILLNESS LAST MONTH
DIFFICULTY WALKING ONE BLOCK
DIFFICULTY SITTING

DIFFICULTY CLIMBING FLIGHT OF STAIRS
DIFFICULTY STOOPING KNEELING
DIFFICULTY REACHING

DIFFICULTY LIFTING

DIFFICULTY PICKING UP A DIME
DIFFICULTY DRESSING

ANYONE HELP DRESS

DIFFICULTY WALKING ACROSS ROOM
DIFFICULTY BATHING

DIFFICULTY EATING

DIFICULTY GETTING IN OR OUT OF BED
DIFFICULTY USING TOILET

RACE ETHNICITY HISPANIC OR LATINO
AMERICAN INDIAN OR ALASKA NATIVE

ASIAN

BLACK NEGRO OR AFRICAN AMERICAN
NATIVE HAWAIIAN OR OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDE
WHITE

END SECTION F ELAPSED TIME

Sampling Weight




