NIS 2003-1 Section F – Health Care Utilization and Daily Activities Proxy Child

Data Set Name	FINAL.F_PROXY		Observations	810
Member Type	DATA		Variables	68
Engine	V9		Indexes	0
Created	Thursday, March 02, 2006 07:29	:51 PM	Observation Length	520
Last Modified	Thursday, March 02, 2006 07:29	:51 PM	Deleted Observations	0
Protection			Compressed	NO
Data Set Type			Sorted	NO
Label				

Data Representation WINDOWS_32

Encoding wlatin1 Western (Windows)

Engine/Host Dependent Information

Data Set Page Size	16384
Number of Data Set Pages	27
First Data Page	1
Max Obs per Page	31
Obs in First Data Page	13
Number of Data Set Repairs	0
File Name	<pre>C:\NIS\Final\Data\f_proxy.sas7bdat</pre>
Release Created	9.0101M2
Host Created	XP_PRO

Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Туре	Len	Label
1	PU_ID	Char	8	RESPONDENT ID
2	F1	Num	8	PATIENT IN HOSPITAL OVERNIGHT
3	F2	Num	8	TIMES PATIENT IN HOSPITAL OVERNIGHT
4	F3	Num	8	NIGHTS PATIENT IN HOSPITAL OVERNIGHT
5	F4	Num	8	HOSPITALIZATIONS IN US OR FOREIGN
6	F5	Num	8	COST HOSPITAL STAY COVERED BY INSURANCE
7	F6	Num	8	PATIENT OVERNIGHT IN NURSING HOME
8	F7	Num	8	NURSING HOME IN US OR FOREIGN
9	F8	Num	8	COST NURSING HOME BY INSURANCE
10	F9	Num	8	HOW MUCH PAY OUT OF POCKET HOSP NURS HOM
11	F9RAND	Char	2	F9 RANDOM # GEN FOR UNFOLDING BRACKET
12	F9A	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F9 5K
13	F9B	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F9 10K
14	F9C	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F9 20K
15	F9D	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F9 50K
16	F9E	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F9 500
17	F10BR	Char	2	F10 BRANCHPOINT FLAG (IF
18	F10	Num	8	PERCENTAGE OF COSTS IN US
19	F10A	Num	8	SEEN OR TALKED TO DOCTOR
20	F11	Num	8	TIMES SEEM DOCTOR
21	F12	Num	8	DOCTOR IN US OR FOREIGN
22	F13	Num	8	COSTS COVERED BY INSURANCE
23	F14	Num	8	OUTPATIENT SURGERY
24	F15	Num	8	OUTPATIENT SURGERIES IN US OR FOREIGN
25	F16	Num	8	OUTPATIENT SURG EXPENSES COVERED BY INS

Contents F-proxy 1

The SAS System

The CONTENTS Procedure

Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Туре	Len	Label
26	F17	Num	8	SEEN DENTIST
27	F18	Num	8	DENTIST IN US OR FOREIGN
28	F19	Num	8	DENTAL EXPENSES COVERED BY INSURANCE
29	F20	Num	8	HOW MUCH PAY OUT OF POCKET DOCTOR OUTP
30	F20RAND	Char	2	F20 RANDOM # GEN FOR UNFOLDING BRACKET
31	F20A	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F20 500
32	F20B	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F20 1000
33	F20C	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F20 5K
34	F20D	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F20 20K
35	F20E	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F20 200
36	F21	Num	8	PERCENTAGE OF COSTS IN US
37	F22	Num	8	PRESCRIPTION MEDICATION
38	F23	Num	8	COSTS PRESCRIPTION COVERED BY INSURANCE
39	F24	Num	8	HOW MUCH PAY OUT OF POCKET PRESCRIPTION
40	F24RAND	Char	2	F24 RANDOM # GEN FOR UNFOLDING BRACKET
41	F24A	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F24 10 PER MONTH
42	F24B	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F24 20 PER MONTH
43	F24C	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F24 100 PER MONTH
44	F24D	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F24 500 PER MONTH
45	F24E	Num	8	AMOUNT RANDOM ASG F24 5 PER MONTH
46	F25	Num	8	DAYS STAY IN BED ILLNESS LAST MONTH
47	F26	Num	8	DIFFICULTY WALKING ONE BLOCK
48	F27	Num	8	DIFFICULTY SITTING
49	F28	Num	8	DIFFICULTY CLIMBING FLIGHT OF STAIRS
50	F29	Num	8	DIFFICULTY STOOPING KNEELING
51	F30	Num	8	DIFFICULTY REACHING
52	F31	Num	8	DIFFICULTY LIFTING
53	F32	Num	8	DIFFICULTY PICKING UP A DIME
54	F33	Num	8	DIFFICULTY DRESSING
55	F34	Num	8	ANYONE HELP DRESS
56	F35	Num	8	DIFFICULTY WALKING ACROSS ROOM
57	F36	Num	8	DIFFICULTY BATHING
58	F37	Num	8	DIFFICULTY EATING
59	F38	Num	8	DIFICULTY GETTING IN OR OUT OF BED
60	F39	Num	8	DIFFICULTY USING TOILET
61	F40	Num	8	RACE ETHNICITY HISPANIC OR LATINO
62	F41_1	Num	8	AMERICAN INDIAN OR ALASKA NATIVE
63	F41_2	Num	8	ASIAN
64	F41_3	Num	8	BLACK NEGRO OR AFRICAN AMERICAN
65	F41_4	Num	8	NATIVE HAWAIIAN OR OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDE
66	F41_5	Num	8	WHITE
67	FTIMEEND	Num	8	END SECTION F ELAPSED TIME
68	NISWGTSAMP1	Num	8	Sampling Weight

Contents F-proxy 2